

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 11, 2015, 12:12 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 85996-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

FREDERICK DAVID RUSSELL,

Petitioner.

Filed *E*
Washington State Supreme Court

MAY 20 2015

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk *b/h*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON**

Margaret Pak Enslow, WSBA
#38982
Enslow Martin PLLC
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 4200
Seattle, Washington 98104
Tel (206) 262-8220
Fax (206) 262-8001
margaret@enslowmartin.com

Nancy Talner, WSBA #11196
ACLU of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Ave., #630
Seattle, WA 98164
Tel (206) 624-2184
talner@aclu-wa.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington*



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

II. INTRODUCTION..... 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

V. ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Right to a Public Trial Applies to All Parts of
 the Jury Selection Process Relating to Discretionary
 Determinations about Requests for Hardship
 Excusal..... 5

 B. The Analysis of What Constitutes Voir Dire for
 Purposes of the Open Courts Analysis Should Focus
 on the Level of Discretion Exercised in Narrowing
 the Jury Pool. 7

 C. Transparency and Public Accountability are
 Important for All Discretionary Parts of Jury
 Selection, Particularly Hardship Excusals. 9

 D. Even Under the “Experience and Logic” Test,
 Determination of Hardship Excusals is Part of Jury
 Selection and Implicates the Public’s Right to an
 Open Trial. 14

 E. The Open Courts Violations Here are Structural
 Errors that Can be Raised for the First Time on
 Appeal. 18

VI. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Art 1 § 10.....	9
Art 1 § 22.....	9

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed. 2d 302 (1991).....	5
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1986)	6
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968).....	6
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42, 112 S.Ct. 2348, 120 L. Ed. 2d 33 (1992).....	7

Washington Cases

<i>In Re Coggin</i> , 182 Wn.2d 115, 340 P.3d 810 (2014).....	6, 8
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).....	6
<i>State v. Frawley</i> , 181 Wn.2d 452, 334 P.3d 1022 (2014).....	5, 7
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011).....	7
<i>State v. Njonge</i> , 181 Wn.2d 546, 334 P.3d 1068 (2014).....	5, 7, 18
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013).....	6, 16
<i>State v. Shearer</i> , 181 Wn.2d 564, 334 P.3d 1078 (2014).....	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>State v. Slerf</i> , 181 Wn.2d 598, 334 P.3d 1088 (2014).....	2, 7, 8, 13, 14, 18
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 181 Wn.2d 508, 334 P.3d 1049 (2014).....	7, 14
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 174 Wn.App. 328, 298 P.3d 148 (2013).....	11
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012).....	5, 7, 8

Revised Code of Washington

RCW 2.36.070	10
RCW 2.36.072(4).....	10
RCW 2.36.080	16
RCW 2.36.100	12
RCW 2.36.165	15

Rules of Appellate Procedures

RAP 2.5(a).....18

General Rules

GR 28(b)(1).....12

Other Authorities

Washington State Jury Commission Report (2000) 15
Frequently Asked Questions, Washington Courts website 15
Alex Fryer, *Worry Duty - When The Jury Summons Arrives, It's Those
with Secure Incomes Who Answer - And Employers With Full Pay Polices
Who Foot the Bill*, The Seattle Times, July 7, 1997 15
Christine Caulfield, *Economic Blues Could Make For Whiter Juries*, Law
360, October 9, 2008 16
